KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

NO SURNAME

(1), Duke of Savoy,
XVII1-19

America O. (wife of Joseph
L. Snowden), XV113/4-18

Ann (wife of Moses
Sweeney, Sr.), XVI113/4-18

Anna (mother of Hulda
Rich), XV113/4-13

Anne (mother of Joseph
Rich), XV113/4-13

Anne (mother of Obadiah
Rich), XV113/4-14

Anne (mother of Priscilla
Rich), XV113/4-14

Anne (mother of Rebecca
Rich), XV113/4-14

Anne (mother of Richard
Rich), XV113/4-14

Anne (mother of Sarah Rich),
XVI13/4-14

Anne (mother of Sylvanus
Rich), XV113/4-14

Anne (mother of Zaccheus
Rich), XV113/4-14

Bethiah (mother of Barshua
Cole), XVI1I2-12

Bethiah (mother of Benjamin
Cole), XVI112-12

Bethiah (mother of Bethiah
Cole), XVI1I2-12

Bethiah (mother of Daniel
Cole), XVI112-12

Bethiah (mother of Elizabeth
Cole), XVI112-12

Charlotte (grandchild of
Alma C. (Schrader) Rich),
XV113/4-19

Charlotte (wife of Comly
Rich), XV111-23

Edward VII, King, XV112-20

Elisabeth (mother of
Nathaniel Baty), XVI111-15

Elisabeth (mother of
Rebecca Baty), XVI1I1-15

Eliza (wife of John
Chenoweth), XVI111-22

Eliza (wife of Thomas Rich),
XVII1-22

1982

NO SURNAME, cont.

Eliza Anna (wife of Ransom
Brown), XV111-9

Elizabeth (mother of Prince
Baty), XVI1I1-15

Elizabeth (mother of Thomas
Baty), XVI1I1-15

Emmy (wife of Edward Rich,
Jr.), XVII1-11

Geoffrey (grandchild of
Alma C. (Schrader) Rich),
XVI113/4-19

Hannah (mother of Lettis
Cole), XVI12-13

Jane/June (wife of Martin
Allen Rich), XV113/4-18

Jemimah (wife of Jesse
Maples), XV113/4-17

J. Hans, XVI11-9

Leila (daughter of Laura
Ann Rich), XVII1-12

Lella (daughter of Laura
Ann Rich), XVII1-11

Margaret (wife of Chester L.
Rich), XV113/4-20

Mary (wife of James Smith),
XVI113/4-18

Mary (wife of William
Estes), XVI113/4-18

Meribah (mother of Ralph
Bangs), XVII1-15

Michelle (granddaughter of
Bernice (Ferson) Rich),
XV113/4-20

Nancy (wife of Joseph
Costellow), XV113/4-18

Polly (mother of Joseph S.
Brown), XV1I1-16

Rachel (mother of Gideon
Baty), XV111-15

Rachel (mother of Rachel
Baty), XVI1I1-15

Rebecca (mother of Clement
Bascom), XV1I1-15

Rebecca (mother of Tempy
Bascom), XVI111-15

Rebecca (mother of Timothy
Bascom), XV1I1-15

NO SURNAME, cont.

Rebecca (mother of William
Bascom), XV1I1-15

Rosannah (wife of Jacob
Rich), XVI1I1-11

Roxanna, XVI1I2-26

Roxanne (granddaughter of
Bernice (Ferson) Rich),
XVI113/4-20

Sallie (wife of Allen Rich),
XVII2-18

Sally (mother of Sally
Bascom), XV1I1-15

Sally (mother of Tempy
Bascom), XVII1-15

Sarah (mother of Survia
Brown), XVII1-16

Susanah (mother of Asa
Cole), XVI12-12

Susannah (mother of John
Cole), XVI112-13

Suzanah (mother of David
Cole), XVI12-12

Temper Temperance (mother
of Tempy Bascom),

XVII1-15

Temperance (mother of

William Bascom),
XVII1-15

Willie (granddaughter of
Ed Rich, Sr.), XVI11-12

Yvonne (wife of Frederick
Stillman Rich), XV113/4-22

ABBOT
Constance, XVI111-24

ADAMS
John, XVI113/4-15, 16

ADKINS
Martha Ann (Paine), XVI11-6
William, Mrs., XVII1-6

AHLIN
Beverlee, XVII1-1, 3, 4

ALPHIC/ELPHICK
Eliza, XVI111-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

AMOS

Dennis R., XV112-25
Elizabeth, XV112-26
John, XV112-25

Rebecca (Rich), XVI112-25

ARMOUR

Anne Eliza (Rhoades),
XVII1-9

Eliza (Rhoades), XV111-9

Elizabeth (Wadkins),
XVII1-9

Emily D., XVI1I1-9, 10

John, XVI1I1-9

Joshiah, XVI111-9

Melissa D., XV111-9, 10

William, XV111-9

ARNETT
Anna Lou, XVI112-28

ATWOOD

Abigail, XV111-21

Anna (Snow), XV111-21

Eldad, XVI1I1-21

Isaiah, XVI11-21

John, XVI1I1-21

Mary, XVI11-21

Mehitable, XV111-21

Richard, XV1I1-21

Thankful (Williamson),
XVII1-21

AUMAN

Amy Joanna, XVI113/4-17

Andrew, XV113/4-18

Ann Hasseltine (Harper),
XVI13/4-17

Barbara (Lutter/Luther),
XVI13/4-18

George, XVI113/4-18

Henry H., XVI13/4-17

Jacob, XV113/4-18

Mary Avaline (Estes),
XVI13/4-17

Rebecca (Steed), XV113/4-18

William Haywood,
XVI13/4-17

Winefred (King), XV113/4-18

1982

AUMANN
Andreus, XV113/4-18

BAKER

Barbara, XV113/4-5, 6, 7
Jean, XVI113/4-6
Manual, Juror, XVI1I1-4
Reuben, XV113/4-5

BALDWIN
Juanita, XV111-31;
XVI12-31; XV113/4-27

BALL
Alice P., XVI113/4-1

BANGES

Jonathan, XV111-15
Samuel, XVI111-15
Sarah, XV1I1-15
Thamoson, XVI11-15

BANGS

Jonathan, XV111-15
Lydia, XVI111-15
Marcie, XV111-15
Mary, XVI111-15
Ralph, XVII1-15

Ralph Smith, XVI111-15
Rebeckah, XVI1I1-15

BANKS
Joseph, Sir, XV1I2-15

BARNABY
Marion Edna (Rich),
XVII1-21

BASCOM

Abigail, XV1I1-15

Andrew Jackson, XVI111-15
Betsy, XVII1-15

Betty, XVI11-15

Catherine Harding, XV111-15
Charles, XVI111-15
Clement, XV111-15
Franklin, XVI111-15

Jona, XVI111-15

Jonathan, XVI111-15

BASCOM, cont.
Jonathan, Jr., XVI111-15
Nabby, XV1I1-15
Polly, XVI1I1-15

Sally, XVI11-15
Temperance, XVI111-15
Tempy, XVII1-15
Timothy, XVI1I1-15
Willard, XVI1I1-15
William, XVI1I1-15

BATY

Gideon, XVII1-15
Nathaniel, XV111-15
Prince, XV1I1-15
Rebecca, XVI11-15
Rachel, XVI111-15
Sally, XVI11-15
Thomas, XVI111-15

BAXTER
Harriet (Rich), XV111-22
William, XV111-22

BAYLEY
Beatrice, XVI112-24

BEAUDOIN

Gary, XVI13/4-7

Geraldine, XVI112-1, 7
Geraldine “Gerry”, XVII2-3
Gerry, XVI13/4-4,5, 6
Gerry (Rich), XV1I1-26
Robert, XV113/4-7

BEEN
Benjamin, XVI11-15
Mehitable, XV111-15

BERRY
Lorene, XVI112-23

BESWICK
Kathryn Patricia, XV112-28

BIGFORD
Debora, XVI111-15
Hannah, XV111-15
Jeremiah, XVI1I1-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

BIGFORD, cont.
Meremiah, XVI111-15

BILLS

Anna, XVI1I1-15
Elizabeth, XV111-15
Gershocom, XVI111-16
Jonna, XVI1I1-16
Mehitable, XV111-16
Mercy, XVI111-16
Nathaneel, XV111-16
Thomas, XVI111-15, 16

BISHOP
Polly, XV1I1-24

BLUM
Frances E. (Rich), XV113/4-3

BODAMER

Clarence, XVI113/4-10

Dawn, XVI113/4-6

Dawn Kristin, XV113/4-1, 10
Linda (Rich), XV113/4-10

BOOTH
Ross W., Mrs., XVI1I1-1, 13;
XVI1I2-1, 9

BORG

Anne (Wilder), XV113/4-21
Robert J., XV113/4-21

Seth Wilder, XV113/4-21

BORIN
Rebecca, XVI112-25

BOUDREAU

Barbara R., XV113/4-19

James K., XVII1-24;
XVI113/4-19

Robert, XV113/4-19

BOURN
Relief, XV112-14

BOWMAN
Cassie, XV113/4-17
Edith, XV113/4-17

1982

BOWMAN, cont.

Elza Nimrod, XV113/4-17

Emily Adelia (Wade),
XVII3/4-17

Emily Ruth (Smith),
XVI13/4-17

George Ernest, XVI11-14,
XVII2-11; XV113/4-13

Jane Ann (Costellow),
XVI13/4-17

Jeptha Gipson, XV113/4-17

BRACE

Charles Talcott, XV112-26

Minnie Mae (Christiance),
XVI12-26

Ruth Minnie, XV112-26

BRADDOCK
Priscilla Howes, XV113/4-7

BRAUN

Ann (Hill), XVI111-8

Christian, XV111-8

Johannes Jacob, XV111-8

Katherine Margaret, XV111-8

Mary Margerate (Heberline),
XVII1-8

BREED

Abigail, XV1I1-16

Ann, XVI111-16
Delivearnc, XVI11-16
John, XVII1-16
Nathaniel, XV111-16
Nathaniel, Dct., XV111-16

BRENNEMAN
Katherine Mae, XVI111-13

BROOKS

Ella (Rich), XVI11-25
Harry, XVI11-25
Violet, XVI11-25

BROWN

Abigaile, XVI11-16
Alce, XV1I1-16
Alcs, XVI11-16

BROWN, cont.
Ales, XV111-16
Alice, XV111-16
Aveline (Rich), XVI111-8
Benjamin, XV1I1-16
Britta D. (Snider), XVI11-8
Cynthia, XVI11-16
Damorus, XVII1-16
Deborah, XV1I1-16
Earl Edward, XV111-8
Ebenezer, XVI1I1-16
Eliza Anna (_)(wife of
Ransom), XV1I1-9
Elisabeth, XV111-16
Elizabeth, XVI111-16
Foster, XVI111-16
George, XVI1I1-16
Gorge, XVII1-16
Hannah, XV111-16;
XVI113/4-13
Hepzibah, XVI1I1-16
Isabell, XVI1I1-8
James, XVI111-16
Jane, XVII1-16
Jerusha, XVI111-16
Jesse, XVI111-16
John, XVII1-16
Jonathan, XVI11-16
Joseph, XVI1I1-16
Joseph S., XVII1-16
Joshua, XVI11-16
Liddiah, XVI1I1-16
Lidea, XVII1-16
Lila (Walters), XV1I1-8
Lydia, XVI1I1-16
Martha, XV111-16
Mary, XVI11-16
Mehitable, XVI11-16
Mercy, XVI113/4-13
Phebee, XVII1-16
Polly, XV1I1-16
Prisillah, XVI111-16
Ransom, XVI111-9
Rebbeca, XVII1-16
Rebecka, XVI111-16

Ruth, XV111-16; XV113/4-13,

14
Samuel, XVI111-16
Sarah, XV111-16



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

BROWN, cont.

Survia, XVI111-16
Susannah, XVI111-16
Thankfull, XV111-16
Theodore, XVI111-8, 16
Thomas, XVI111-16
William Henry, XVI11-8
Zebulon, XV111-16
Zilpah, XVII1-16

BROWNE
Bethia, XVI111-16
Martha, XVI111-16
Samuel, XVI111-16

BRUSH
Alan, XV112-19, 20, 21

BURCH

Jeannette, XVI113/4-7

Jeannette Lee (Scriver),
XVI13/4-1, 12

John, XV113/4-7

John Willmar, XV113/4-12

BURKHOLDER

Ann L. (Krabill), XV111-13
Barbara, XVI11-9
Kimberly Rae, XV111-13
Richard Ray, XVI11-13

BURT
Elizabeth (Low), XVI1I1-17
James, XVI111-17

BUTLER

Winifred, XV112-28

Winifred Rich (Tooze),
XVI12-28

CAREY
Jim, XVI113/4-7
Mary, XVI113/4-7

CARPENTER

Harry, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI113/4-21

Jackie Lynette (Gerritzen),
XVI13/4-21

1982

CARPENTER, cont.
Leroy O., XVII3/4-21

CARR
(), Rev. Mr., XVII1-7

CARTER

()(husband of Mary (Rich)
(Coe), XVII1-12

Aunt Sissy, XVI111-12

Jessie Whitfield, XV111-12

Mary (Rich)(Coe), XVI1I1-12

Nora Lavina, XVI1I1-12

CAUDLE
Mary Eliza, XVI111-9

CAYER

Greta (Rich), XVI11-26
Gretta, XV113/4-5
Margaret, XVI1I2-1
Margaret “Gretta”, XVII2-3
Margaretta, XV113/4-7
Margaretta Rich, XV111-26

CENTRONE
Susanne, XVII1-27;
XVI12-29; XV113/4-23

CHALKER
Anne, XV1I1-25

CHAMBERS

Benjamin Allen, XV112-27

Frances, XVII1-25

Lorene, XVII2-27

M.E., Mr., XVII1-1, 20;
XVI1I2-1, 19, 20

Morell E., XVI11-31;
XVI112-27, 31; XV1I3/4-27

Morrell Ellsworth, Jr.,
XVI112-27

Morrell E., Ill, XVI12-27

Nola Edwards, XV112-27

CHANCEY
Harold R., XV112-25

CHANDLER

Eliza G., XVI11-8

Emily D. (Armour), XVI11-9
John Wesley, XVI11-9
Lucinda (Green), XVI11-9
Melissa D., XV111-9

CHANG
(), Madame, XVII1-4

CHASE
Ebenezer, XV112-11
Nathan, XV112-11

CHEEVER

Samuel, XVI112-11
Samuel, Doct., XV112-11
Thankful, XVI12-11
Thankfull, XVI112-11

CHENOWETH

Eliza (_)(wife of John),
XVI11-22

John, XV111-22

CHRISTIANCE
Minnie Mae, XVI112-26

CHRISTNER

Anthony Brian, XVI1I1-14

Barbara (Burkholder),
XVI1I1-9

Beth Ann, XVI111-14

Brenda Lou, XVII1-14

Cheryl Jean, XVII1-14

Douglas Truman, XVII1-14

Eric Lee, XVII1-14

Felicia Kaye, XVI1I1-14

Frany (Johns), XVI11-9

Jeanette May (Krabill),
XVII1-14

John, XV1I1-9

Joseph “Zep”, XVII1-9

Mary Elizabeth, XV111-9

Patricia Ann (Krell),
XVII1-14

Truman, XVI111-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

CHUDLEIGH
Daniel, XV 113/4-7
Hal, XV113/4-7

Janis Rich, XV113/4-7
Jessica, XV113/4-7
Jill, XVI113/4-7

Peter, XV113/4-7

CHURCHILL

Jennie (Jerome), XV112-23
Randolph, XV112-23
Randolph, Lady, XV112-23
Winston, Sir, XV112-23

CLAYTON
Kevin Leroy, XVI112-28

CLEARY
Anna M., XV113/4-20

CLEAVER
Mary, XVI111-9

CLOUGH
Doris E., XVII1-31;
XVI12-31; XVII3/4-27

COATES
Mary Emily, XV113/4-18

COB

Bethiah, XV1I2-11
Mary, XVI112-11
Nathan, XV112-11

CcOBB

Elkenah, XV112-11
Freeman, XVI1I2-11
Hannah, XV112-11
Isaac, XVII2-11
Isacc, XVII2-11
Jerusha, XVI1I2-11
Scotto, XVI112-11

COE

Edward Benton, XV111-12

Fay Elizabeth, XVI11-12

Frances Catharine, XVII1-11,
12

1982

COE, cont.

Franklin Boyd, XVI11-12
Ida Ruth, XVI111-12

Leslie, XVII1-11

Leslie Lee, XVII1-12
Mary (Rich), XVII11-11, 12
Mary Isabella, XVI111-12
Steven, XVII1-11

Steven Benton, XV111-12
Willie, XVI11-12

COFFIN

John Geyer, XVI12-11
Obadiah, XVI112-11
Mary, XVI112-11

COLBURN
Clara May (Rich), XVII1-21

COLE

Abial, XVI12-11, 12, 13
Abiel, XVII2-11
Abigal, XV1I2-11
Andru, XVI12-11
Anna, XV1I2-12, 13
Anne, XVI1I2-11, 12, 13
Apphia, XV112-11
Apphya, XVI12-11
Asa, XVI112-12
Aubah, XVII12-12
Barnabas, XV112-12
Barshua, XV112-12
Beniamine, XV112-12
Benimin, XVI112-12
Benjamin, XV112-12
Bethiah, XVI112-12, 13
Bette, XVI112-12
Betty, XVI112-12
Clooe, XV112-12
Daniel, XV112-12, 13
Daniell, XV112-12, 13
Danyel, XVI1I2-13
David, XVI112-12, 13
Desier, XVI12-12
Dorces, XVI1I2-12
Dorkis, XVI112-12
Ebenezer, XV112-12
Edward, XV112-11
Eliner, XVI112-12

COLE, cont.

Elisabeth, XV112-12

Elisha, XV112-12

Elizabeth, XVI111-1, 12;
XVI113/4-2, 5, 6

Elizabeth M., XVI1I1-31;
XVII2-1, 31; XVI13/4-7, 8,
9, 27

Elkeny, XVI12-12

Ellanor, XV112-12

Epheriam, XV112-12

Ephraim, XV1I2-12

Gershom, XV112-12

Halet, XV112-12

Hannah, XVI1I2-11, 12, 13

Heman, XV112-12

Hephzebah, XV112-12

Hephzibah, XV112-12

Isaac, XVII2-11, 12, 13

Isaiah, XVI12-13

Israel, XVI112-12, 13

Israel, Jur., XV112-13

Israell, XV112-13

James, XV111-22; XV112-13

Jedidah, XV112-12, 13

Jerusha, XVI12-12, 13

Jesse, XVI112-12, 13

Joel, XVI112-13

John, XVI1I2-12, 13

John, Junr., XV112-13

Jonathan, XV112-11, 12, 13

Jonathan, Jr., XVI112-13

Joseph, XV1I2-12, 13

Joshua, XVI112-12, 13

Josiah, XVI12-13

Kenneth, XVI111-8, 27;
XV112-29; XVI13/4-17, 23

Lettis, XVI112-13

Lidy, XVI12-13

Lois, XVI1I2-13

Malinda, XV111-22

Marcy, XV112-13

Margret, XV112-13

Marie, XVI112-24

Martha, XVI112-11, 12, 13

Mary, XVI12-12, 13;
XV113/4-13

May, XV112-13

Mercy, XVI1I2-12



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

COLE, cont.

Nathan, XVI112-13
Nathanael, XV112-13
Nathaniel, XV112-13
Phebe, XVII12-11
Prisillah, XV1I2-11
Rhode, XV112-12, 13
Salvenas, XVII2-11, 12
Samuel, XVI112-12
Sarah, XV112-12
Silvenos, XVI112-13
Stephen, XVI1I2-12, 13
Susanah, XVII2-13
Susanna, XV112-13
Susannah, XV112-13
Suzanah, XVI12-12, 13
Tabetha, XV112-13
Thankfull, XV112-13
Timothy, XVII2-11, 12, 13

COLLINS
Lydia, XVI113/4-13, 14

CONNER
Mona, XV112-27

COOK
Anna, XV1I1-21

COOLE
Daniel, XV112-13
Mary, XVI112-13

COSTELLOW

Jane Ann, XV113/4-17

Joseph, XV113/4-18

Nancy (_)(wife of Joseph),
XVI113/4-18

COTE
Geraldine S., XV113/4-7
Gerry, XV113/4-6

COULSON

Joseph, XV112-25

Margaret (Evans), XV112-25
Sarah, XV112-25

Thomas, XV112-25

1982

COULTER
Charles S., Capt., XVI112-22

COUNTS

John, XV1I2-25

Margaret (Kelly), XV112-25
Rebecca, XV1I2-25
Rosannah, XVI111-12

COX
John, Sir, XV113/4-15

CRANDALL

Polly (Bishop), XV1I1-24
Sally, XVII1-24

Samuel, XVI111-24

CULVER
Norman E., XV112-28

DAVIS

Arline (Rich), XVI11-26;
XVII3/4-6, 7

Helen, XVII2-1, 17, 18

Jimmie, XVI113/4-18

Joe, XVI11-26; XV113/4-7

Mary, XV113/4-18

DECK

Delilah Ruth, XV112-11
James Clayton, XV1I2-11
Lisa Renelle, XV112-11
Matthew Clayton, XV1I2-11

DELANEY
Lucinda, XV113/4-18

DELANO
Carrie Mae, XVI113/4-19

DEMING
Catherine M., XV112-23

DePOMA
Charles, XVI111-12
Leila (1), XVI11-12

DeRICK
Michael, XV111-28;
XV112-30

DIX
Fralan L., XVI13/4-7
Helen Rich, XVI113/4-7

DOAN

Barbara Anderson, XV112-27
Benjamen Thomas, XV112-27
Kenneth, XV112-27

DOANE
Hannah, XV113/4-13, 14

DRAKE
Abigail, XV111-23

DYER

Evelyn, XVI13/4-4, 7

John, XV113/4-5, 6, 7

John R., Jr., XV113/4-2, 4, 27

John R., Jr., Mr. & Mrs.,
XV113/4-22

DZIADULA
Lucille (Lavoie) XV111-25

EATON
William H., XV113/4-4, 7

EDDY
Teresa, XV113/4-12

EDGE
Elizabeth, XVI111-22

EICHENBERG
Flora (Paine), XV1I1-6, 7
Robert Edward, XV1I1-6

ELLINGER
Ruth Alice, XV112-26

ERZER
Katherine, XV112-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

ESELTINE

Debra Jean, XVI113/4-21
Eugene G., XVI1I3/4-21
Phyllis (Holden), XV113/4-21
Phyllis H., XV113/4-1

ESPY
Magdalene R., XV111-26

ESTES

Agnes Avaline (Kirkpatrick),
XVI13/4-17

Isaac Bascom, XV113/4-17

John, XV113/4-18

Mary () (wife of William),
XVI113/4-18

Mary Avaline, XV113/4-17

Moses, Sr., XV113/4-18

Patrick, XV113/4-18

Phebe (Ross), XV113/4-18

William, XV113/4-18

EUFEMI
Jacqueline, XV112-31;
XVI13/4-27

EVANS
Margaret, XV112-25

EVELAND
Sharon (Foxworthy),
XVI11-25

FAZIO
Jacqueline (Rich),
XVI113/4-20

FERSON
Bernice, XV113/4-19

FINLEY
Joseph C., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI112-28

FLUCKER
James, Commander,
XVI11-17, 18

1982
FON
Jade, XVI1I1-4
FORAL

Dorothy R., Mrs., XV111-31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-27
Dorothy Rich, XVI11-23

FORBES
Alice Rich, XVI112-28

FOXWORTHY
Dianna, XVI11-25
Homer Lee, XVI1I1-25
Sharon, XVI11-25
Virginia, XVI111-25
Vivian, XVI111-25

FREEMAN

Elizabeth, XVII1-27;
XVI112-29; XVI13/4-23

Laney, XV112-26

FRENCH
Sally, XV112-26

FREYENBURGER
Ruth Arlene, XVI112-10

GABLE
Clarence W., XV111-26

GASKILL
Anna (Rich), XV113/4-20

GERBER

Dan Keith, XV112-10

Janet Elaine (Graber),
XVI12-10

GERIG

Beth llene, XVI112-10

Donald, XV112-10

Doris Marie (Graber),
XVI1I2-10

Faye Marie, XV112-10

Jean Anne, XVI112-10

GERIG, cont.

Joan Helaine, XVI112-10
Pamela Sue, XVI112-10
Sandra Lu, XVI12-10

GERRITZEN
Jackie Lynnette, XV113/4-21
Ted, Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-21

GIBBS

Sarah (Hunt), XV111-20
Thomas, XV111-20
William, XVI111-20

GOSLING

Ambrose, Mrs., XV113/4-15,
16

Helen, XVI113/4-15

GRABER
Adria Leigh, XV1I2-11
Angela Rose, XV112-10
Annette Kaye, XVI112-10
Brent James, XVI112-11
Charlotte Charmaine,
XVI1I2-10
Connie June, XV112-10
Delilah Ruth, XVI112-11
Dennis Vere, XV112-10
Dillon Joseph, XV112-10
Doreen Joyce, XV1I2-10
Doris Marie, XV112-10
Douglas Wayne, XV112-10
Drusilla Ann, XV112-11
Dwight Wayne, XV112-10
Fern (Klopfenstein),
XVII2-10
Garma Sue, XVI112-10
Gerald Ray, XVI1I2-10
Gregory Lee, XVI1I2-10
Harold Dean, XV112-10
Janet Elaine, XVI112-10
Joanne Kaye, XV112-10
Judy Kay, XVI12-10
Kirby Dean, XV1I2-10
Mark Keith, XV112-10
Marta Ellen, XVI1I2-11



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

GRABER, cont.

Mary Francis (Keith),
XVI12-10

Peter J., XVI1I2-10

Randall Ray, XV112-10

Rita May, XVI112-10

Ruth Arlene (Freyenburger),
XVI12-10

Sara lda (Rich), XVI112-10

Sidney Day, XVI12-10

Vickie Joanne, XV112-10

GREEN
Lucinda, XVI111-9

GRIMSDITCH
Thomas, XV111-20

HAGERMAN
Harry, Mrs., XV111-31,
XVI112-31; XVI13/4-27

HAILEY

Charles, XVI111-25

Ruth Larnia (Rich),
XVI11-25

HAMBURG
Anna, XVII1-8

HAMOND
Melina A., XV112-27

HANCOCK
Annette, XVI113/4-21

HANKINS
Wendy J., XV1I1-26, 31,
XVI1I2-31

HARDING
Elizabeth, XV113/4-13, 14

HARP
Isabell, XV113/4-17

HARPER
Ann Hasseltine, XVI113/4-17
Mary (Davis), XV113/4-18

1982

HARPER, cont.
William Henry, XVI113/4-18

HARRISON
Martha, XV113/4-18

HATCH

George, XVI112-28;
XVI113/4-5, 6

George T., XVII1-31;
XVI112-31; XVI3/4-7, 27

Louise, XVI112-28;
XV1I3/4-4,6,7

HEBERLINE
Mary Margerate, XV111-8

HEMENWAY
Laurentia, XVI111-24

HERRON
George, XVI113/4-7

HILL

Adam, XVII1-8

Ann, XVI11-8

Anna (Hamburg), XVI11-8

Catherine Eliz (Schiesler),
XVII1-8

Christian, XV111-8

George Friedrick, XV111-8

Heinrich, XVI111-8

Helfrich (Stofel), XVI111-8

Isabell (Brown), XV1I1-8

Katherine Margaret (Braun),
XVII1-8

Katherine Margaret
(Reiswig), XVI111-8

HILLS
Lem Clark, XV113/4-12

HOGAN

Christina, XV 113/4-7
Elizabeth, XV113/4-3
Frances X., XVI13/4-3, 7
Joseph, 111, XV113/4-3
Joseph C., XVI13/4-3

HOGAN, cont.

Joseph C., Jr., Dr., XV113/4-3

Julia, XV113/4-3, 7

Julia (Rich), XVII1-1, 3, 13,
22, 31; XVII2-1,9, 17, 22,
23, 31; XVII3/4-1, 2, 3, 4,
5,6,7, 15,22

Julia A. (Rich), XV113/4-19

Katherine, XVI113/4-3, 6, 7

Matthew, XV113/4-3

Rachel, XV113/4-3

Rebecca, XVI113/4-3

Richard, XVI113/4-7

Richard, Jr., XVI113/4-3

Richard D., XV113/4-3

HOLDEN
Phyllis, XV113/4-21

HOLLEY

Gretta Diane (Krabill),
XVII1-13

James Mathew, XV1I1-13

James Ray, XVI111-13

Laura Lee, XVI1I1-13

Lia Marie, XV111-13

HOLT
Maggie (Rich), XV1I2-18
Sally (Rich), XVI12-27

HOPKINS

Constance, XVII1-21

Constanta, XV113/4-12

Grace E., XVII1-1, 21;
XV112-28; XV113/4-7

Grace Elizabeth (Rich),
XVII1-21

Hester (Rich), XV113/4-19

L. Thomas, XV113/4-19

Stephen, XVII1-1, 21;
XVI113/4-1, 12, 19

HOUK
Adam Richard, XV112-28

HOWELL
Jenny, XVII1-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

HUDDLESTON
Tim, XV112-17

HUGHES
J.L., XVII1-12

HULL
Louelle “Lou”, XVII2-18

HUNT
Richard, XVI11-20
Sarah, XV111-20

HYLAND
Sarah, XV112-14

IVES
Vernon A., XVI13/4-1, 15, 16

JACKSON
(), Dr., XVII1-6

JAMISON
Mitchell, Juror, XVI111-4

JANES
Marjorie Rich, XV113/4-22

JEROME

Aaron, XVI112-23

Abigail (Rich), XVI12-23
Eugene, XVI12-23

Isaac, XVI112-23

Jennie, XVI112-23
Leonard, Mrs., XV112-23
Leonard Walter, XV112-23
Timothy, XV112-23
Samuel, XV1I2-23

JESKEWITZ
Jerald, Reverend, XVI113/4-21

JOHNSON

Chester, XVI113/4-4, 5

Chester A., XVII1-1, 24, 31;
XVII2-21, 31; XV113/4-7,
27

Richard, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI112-28

1982
JOHNS
Frany, XVI1I1-9
JONES

(), Captain, XVII1-19
Connie Mae, XVI111-8

JubDY
Dinah, XVII1-9
John, XVI1I1-10

Maria (Lang), XV1I1-10

Mary (Shaults), XV111-9

Mary Elizabeth (Christner),
XVII1-9

Mathias, XVI11-9

Solomon, XVI111-9

KANE
Anne, XV112-28
Thomas, XV112-28

KAUFMAN
Edna Ramseyer, XVI1I1-1,
13; XVII2-1,9

KEITH
Mary Francis, XV112-10

KELLY
Annie, XV113/4-3
Margaret, XV112-25

KELP
Christiana, XV113/4-18

KENNEDY
Jean, Sister, XV113/4-15, 16

KESTNER
Nancy (Rich), XVI112-27

KILEY
Ella J., XV111-23

KING
Winefred, XV113/4-18

KIRKPATRICK
Agnes Avaline, XV113/4-17

KIRKPATRICK, cont.

Bennett Stephen, XV113/4-18

Joseph Milton, XV113/4-18

Martha (Harrison),
XVI113/4-18

Nancy (Lovell), XV113/4-18

KLOPFENSTEIN
Fern Irene, XVI112-10

KNAIN
Arlene Rich, XV111-31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-27

KNAPP

Brace, XVI1I12-24, 26

Brace ., XVI112-26

Doris Ruth, XV112-26

Elizabeth, XV112-26

Elizabeth Louise, XV112-26

Elizabeth Samira (Preston),
XVI112-26

Homer Pike, XV112-26

Ismond E., Jr., XV1I2-26

Ismond E., Sr., XV112-26

Ruth Alice (Ellinger),
XVI1I2-26

Ruth Minnie (Brace),
XVI112-26

Sarah Ann (Wilbur),
XVI1I2-26

Virginia Ann (Wells),
XVI112-26

KNOWLES
Mercy, XV113/4-13, 14

KONRAD
Anna, XVII1-1, 13; XVII2-1,
9,10

KRABILL

Ann L., XVII1-13

Estelle Birdene (Sutter),
XVI1I1-13

Evelyn Ruth, XVII1-14

Gloria Jean, XVI1I1-13

Gretta Diane, XV111-13

Jeanette May, XVI111-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

1982
KRABILL, cont. LEE LUCAS, cont.
Joanne Marie, XVI111-14 Katherine Williams, Nelle (Young), XVI11-23
Karen Kay, XVI11-13 XVI13/4-12 William, Mrs., XV113/4-20
Katherine Mae (Brenneman), Lucy, XVI111-23

XVI1I1-13 LUTHER
Lena Ada (Rich), XVI11-13 LEICHEY Christian, XV1113/4-18
Lester B., XVII1-13 John A., XVII1-1, 13; Christiana (Kelp),

Martha Faye, XVI111-13 XVII2-1, 9 XVI113/4-18
Maybelle (Rediger),

XVII1-13 LEICHHARDT LUTTER/LUTHER
Milburn Rich, XVI111-13 Dianna (Foxworthy), Barbara, XV113/4-18
Milburn Terry, XVI1I1-14 XVII1-2
Rebecca Sue, XVI11-13 Donald J., XV111-25 MAKER
Rosemary Lee, XVI11-13 Jacqueline B., XV112-28
Sheila Jo, XVI11-14 LEJA
Vincent Joseph, XVI1I1-13 Virginia Rich, XVI1I1-31; MAPLES

XVI12-31; XVII3/4-27 Amy Joanna (Auman),
KRELL XVI113/4-17
Patricia Ann, XV111-14 LEWIS Ann Catherine (Tate),
Alvina Rich, XVI112-28; XVI13/4-17
KRUMM XVI13/4-6 Edith (Bowman), XV113/4-17
Joan, Mrs., XV113/4-19 Henry Clay, XV113/4-17
LINCOLN James Gunter, XV113/4-17
KUPEC Almira, XV112-14 Jemimah (_)(wife of Jesse),
John W., Mr. & Mrs., Francis Mahew F., XVI112-14 XVI113/4-17
XVI1I1-26 Jerome, XVI1I2-14 Jesse, XVI13/4-17
Nancy (Pratt), XV112-14 Jimmie Kay, XVI1I2-18;
LABILLARDIERE Sarah, XV112-27 XVI113/4-1, 17
J.J., XVII2-15 Sarah (Hyland), XVI112-14 Josiah, Sr., XV113/4-18
Ruthea (Sweeney),
La COUNT LOVELL XVI113/4-18
Nellie, XV113/4-20 Nancy, XV113/4-18 William, XV113/4-18
William Floyd, XV113/4-17
LANG LOW
Maria, XVI111-9 Eliza (Marble), XVII1-17 MARBLE
Elizabeth, XVI111-17 Eliza, XVI111-17
LAVOIE Ned, XVII1-17
Arthur, XVI111-25 MARCHANT
Lucille, XVI111-25 LOWTHER Neville, Dr., XVI112-15
Violet (Brooks), XV111-25 George, XVII1-17, 18
MARNER
LAWRENCE LUCAS Connie June (Graber),
(), Mr., XVII2-20 John, XV111-23 XVI1I2-10
John Molier, XV112-23 Wilbur Keith, XV112-10
LEAVITT John Rich, XV111-23;
Thomas Wittlesey, Juror, XVII2-23 MASSEY
XVII1-4 Lura (Rich), XV1I1-23 Marylin (Watson),
Lura May (Rich), XV112-23 XVI113/4-19
Pam, XV113/4-19




KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

MATTESON
Ada, XV111-24

MAYO

Charles E., XVII1-27;
XVI12-29; XVI113/4-23

Clara Rebecca, XVII1-21

Thankful, XV113/4-13, 14

McCREEDY

Alan Murry, XVI1I1-14

David Gordon, XVI111-14

Gordon J., XVI111-14

Joanne Marie (Krabill),
XVII1-14

Julie Ann, XVII1-14

Mark Brian, XVI111-14

Michael Krabill, XV111-14

McDONALD
Leonard, XV113/4-15

McLEAN

Drew, XV113/4-19
Fori, XV113/4-1

Fori, Mrs., XV113/4-19

McREYNOLDS

Elizabeth (Shepherd),
XVI1I2-25

John, XVI1I2-25

Joseph, XV112-25

Martha (Rich), XV112-25

Rebecca (Borin), XV112-25

Robert, XV112-25

William Howard, XVI112-25

McSPADEN
Margaret, XV113/4-12

MEEK
Mary A., XV113/4-18

MESTON
Charles, XV111-18

MIDDLETON
Prudence L., XVI113/4-9

1982

MILLER
Margaret, XVI1I1-10
Susan (Minor), XV112-28

MINOR

David, XVI112-28

Susan, XV112-28

Sylvia, XV112-28

Winifred (Butler), XV112-28

MOLINARI
J.,, XVII1-26

MOORE
H.H., Mrs., XVI11-31,
XVI12-31; XV113/4-27

MOREY
Vesta, XVI111-25

MORSE
Bradford, Congressman,
XVII1-4

MOUGEY
Catherine, XVI112-15

MOUNT
Vivian (Foxworthy),
XVII1-25

MUELLER
Jane Rich, XV113/4-7

MUNROE
Emma, XV111-25

MYERS

Brycel, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVII1-25

Lafonda, XVII1-25

0.G., Mr. & Mrs., XVII1-25

Rhonda, XVI11-25

Wanda Gay, XVI11-25

NEFF
Lewis Edwin, XV113/4-12

NEWBY
Janice (Rich), XV113/4-22

NEWCOMB

Anne (Chalker), XV111-25
Charles W., XVII1-25
Emma (Munroe), XVI111-25
Nancy N., XVII1-25
Phillip W., XVI11-25
Wallace E., XVI1I1-25
Warren B., XVII1-25

NICKERSON
Mortimer H., Dr. & Mrs,
XVI112-28

NOAH
Catherine, XVI11-5

NOONAN
Gail, XVI11-26

O’BRIEN
Farley M., Mrs., XVII1-1,
20; XVII2-1, 20, 21

O’DELL
Ruth W., XV112-28

OWEN

Albert J., XVI13/4-7
Dorothy Rich, XV113/4-6, 7
Jane, XVI13/4-7

OWENS
Beatrice R., XV111-31;
XVII2-31; XV113/4-27

PAEZ

Mary Elizabeth “Betsy”,
XVI113/4-21

Mary Jim Rich, XV113/4-1,
21, 27

PAGLIARINI
Gianina, XVI13/4-7



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

PAINE

Alice Hallie, XVI111-6

Barnabas, XVI113/4-12

Eliza Jane, XVI111-6

Ellen Elizabeth, XVI111-6

Emily, XVII1-6

Flora, XVII1-6, 7

F.M., Rev., XVII1-6, 7

Francis Marion, XVII1-5

Francis Marion, Rev.,
XVII1-6

Gabriel, XVI111-5

Hannah (Shaw), XV113/4-12

Joseph Benson, XV111-6

Martha Ann, XV111-6

Mary, XVI111-5

Mary (Purrington),
XVI113/4-12

Mary (Snow), XV113/4-12

Mary Emma, XVI11-7

Robert Laffayette, XV111-6

Ruth, XV113/4-12

Sue (Rich), XVII1-5, 7

Thomas, XVI113/4-12

Thomas Wilson, XV111-6

PARFITT
John W., XVII1-1, 13;
XVI1I2-1, 9

PARK

Bob, XVI13/4-6
Ethel, XVI113/4-6, 7
Robert, XVI113/4-7

PARKER

Connie, XV113/4-5

E.L., Jr., Mrs., XVI111-31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-27

E. Lawrence, Jr., Mrs.,
XVI112-1; XVI113/4-10

PARNELL

Thelma Louise, XV113/4-20

Wilber, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI113/4-20

PATTERSON
Betsey, XV113/4-6, 7

1982

PEACOCK
Nancy N. (Newcomb),
XVII1-25

PEMELTON
Jake B., Mrs., XV113/4-22

PERRY

Donald, XV112-27

Harold L., XV112-27

John, XVI112-27

Louise Ashley, XV112-27

Mabel (Rich), XV112-27

Melina A. (Hamond),
XVII12-27

Orrice E., XVII2-27

Roberta Banyea, XVI112-27

PIATT

Charles Michael, XVI11-14

Evelyn Ruth (Krabill),
XVII1-14

Jacalyn Ann, XVI1I1-14

John Robert, XVI1I1-14

PORTER

Dolly, XVII1-11

Ida (Rich), XVI11-11
Louisa, XVII1-11
Ob, XVII1-11

PRATT

Aaron, XVI112-14

Joseph, XV112-14

Mary (Priest), XVI1I2-14
Mary (Whitcomb), XV1I2-14
Nancy, XVI112-14

Phineas, XVI112-14

Relief (Bourn), XV1I2-14
Sarah, XV1I2-14

PRESTON

Alexander Campbell,
XV112-6

Elizabeth, XV112-26

Elizabeth Samira, XV112-26

Henry Lowell, XV112-26

James, XVI112-26

PRESTON, cont.

Sally (French), XV112-26
Sam Eliza, XVI112-26
Sarah Eliza, XV112-26

PRICE
Alice Hallie (Paine), XVII1-6
D.B., Mrs., XVII1-6

PRIEST
Degory, XVI12-1, 14
Mary, XVI112-14

PRIM
Marion (Rich), XV1I2-27

PROGER
B.B., Mrs., XVI11-31,
XVI12-31; XV113/4-27

PURRINGTON
Mary, XV113/4-12

RAMSEYER
Barbara, XVI112-15

RAYSIN
Edna, Mrs., XVI113/4-20

REACH
Thomas, XVI111-12

RECTOR

Amy Renee, XVI12-11
Drusilla Ann (Graber),

XVII2-11

Eric Wayne, XVI1I2-11
Harold Edwin, XV112-11
Jane Maree, XV112-11
Jay Michael, XVI1I2-11
Sara Lynne, XVI1I2-11

REDIGER
Maybelle, XV111-13

REGAN
William G., Mrs.,
XVI113/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

REICH
Thomas, XVI111-12

REID
Rachel, XV113/4-20

REISWING
Katherine Margaret, XV111-8

REYNOLDS
Lu Annie (Rich), XVI12-18

RHOADES

Alcinda Asley (Vanmeter),
XVII1-9

Anne Eliza, XVII1-9

Eliza, XVI11-9

Elizabeth (Stoner), XVII1-10

Henry, XVI1I1-10

Henry, Dr., XVI1I1-9

Jacob, XVI111-9

Jessie D., XVII1-9

Mary (Cleaver), XV1I1-9

Mary Eliza (Caudle),
XVII1-9

RICH

A., XVI112-24

Aaron, XVI113/4-13

Aaron P., XVI112-26

Abagill, XV113/4-13

Abigail, XV112-23

Abigail (Drake), XVI111-23

Ada (Matteson), XV1I1-24

Addie L., XVI11-24

Albert Edward ‘“Mike”,
XV113/4-20

Albion F., XVI111-21

Albion Freeman, Jr.,
XVII1-21

Alen, XVI12-18

Alfred, XVI112-17

Allen, XVI112-17, 18

Alma C. (Schrader),
XVI113/4-19

Alson, XVI12-17

Alvin, XV112-17

Alice Wentworth, XVI11-21

Amos, XVI13/4-13

1982

RICH, cont.

Anna, XV113/4-20

Anna (Konrad), XVII1-1, 13;
XVII2-1, 9, 10

Anna M. (Cleary),
XVI113/4-20

Anne L., XVII2-27

Annette (Hancock),
XVI113/4-21

Annie (Kelley), XV113/4-3

Arline, XVI111-26; XVI113/4-6,
7

Arthur, XV113/4-20

Arza, XVII11-22

August, XV113/4-20

Aveline, XVI111-8

Balthazar, XV111-28;
XVI112-30

Barbara (Ramseyer),
XVI12-15

Barbara R., XVI113/4-19

Barnabus, XV113/4-13

Bathsheba, XV113/4-13

Belle (Whidden), XV111-25

Benjamin, XV1I2-18

Benjamin Colton,
XVI113/4-12

Benjamin Wayne,
XVI113/4-21

Bernice (Ferson), XVI113/4-19

Bethia, XVI113/4-13

Betsey, XVI113/4-13

Betty, XVI113/4-6, 7, 22

Bill, XVI113/4-7

Bob, Mr. & Mrs., XV111-25

Calvin, XVI112-17, 18

Carol Diane, XVI113/4-20

Cash C., XVII1-11

Catharine Teresa,
XVI113/4-12

Catherine, XV112-18

Catherine (Mougey),
XVI1I2-15

Catherine (Noah), XVII1-5

C.D., XVII2-24

Charles, XV111-26, 27

Charles Clayton, XV113/4-19

Charles S., Mrs., XV111-23

Charles W., XV113/4-20

RICH, cont.

Charles Wright, XV112-27

Charlotte, XVI113/4-21

Charlotte (_)(wife of Comly),
XVI111-23

Cheryl J., XVI113/4-21

Chester H., XV113/4-7

Chester Harding, 111,
XVI1I1-26

Chester L., XV113/4-20

Christian, XVI1I1-1, 13;
XVII2-1, 9, 10

Christine, XV113/4-20

C.L., XVII2-24

Clara May, XVI11-21

Clara Rebecca (Mayo),
XVII1-21

Clellar, XV111-23

Clinton, XV113/4-6

Clinton 1., XVI11-26

Clinton I., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVII3/4-7

Comly, XV1I1-23

Constance (Abbot),
XVII1-24

Cornelius, XVI113/4-13

Cynthia, XV112-17

Cynthia M., XV113/4-21

Daniel Lombard, XVI1I1-21

Daniel Lombard, 2",
XVII1-21

David, XVI113/4-13, 20

David, Capt., XV1I2-23, 24

David Sykes, XV113/4-20

Davis, XV112-27

Deborah, XV113/4-13

Deliverance, XVI113/4-13

Don, XV113/4-22

Donald E., XV111-31;
XV112-31; XVI113/4-1, 27

Donald Eugene, XV113/4-22

Donald G., XVII1-26

E., Mrs., XV112-24

E. Albert, The Rev.,
XVI13/4-27

Ebenezer, XVI13/4-12

Ed, XVI1I1-11, 12;
XV113/4-22

Ed, Sr., XVII1-11, 12



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

RICH, cont.

Edna, XV113/4-20

Edward, XV113/4-7

Edward, Jr., XVI1I1-11

Edward A., XV113/4-7

Edward Ashley, Jr.,
XVI12-28; XVI113/4-22

Edward C., XVII1-1, 11, 12

Edward C., Sr., XVI11-12

Edward Cash, XVII1-11

Edwin, Sir, XVI112-20

Eleanor (Wyman),
XV113/4-20

Eliakin, XV113/4-13

Elinor, XVI111-26

Elisabeth, XV113/4-13

Elisha, XV113/4-13, 14

Eliza (_)(wife of Thomas),
XVII1-22

Eliza (Alphic/Elphick),
XVII-22

Elizabeth, XVI112-18;
XV113/4-13

Elizabeth (Amos), XV112-26

Elizabeth (Harding),
XVI13/4-13, 14

Elizabeth (Savage),
XVII2-17

Elizabeth Jane “Jennie”,
XVII1-22

Elizabeth May, XV113/4-1,
11

Ella, XVI111-25

Elmer, XVI113/4-5

Elmer C., XV113/4-19

Elmer R., XVII1-1, 2;
XVII2-1, 2; XVII3/4-1, 7,
22

Elmer Ray, XVI11-31;
XVII2-31

Emmy (_)(wife of Edward,
Jr.), XVII1-11

Eva Butler, XVI111-22;
XVI13/4-1

Evelyn, XVI11-31; XVI12-23,
24, 31; XVII3/4-27

Evelyn G., XVII1-26

Ezekiel, XVI113/4-13

F., XVII2-24

1982

RICH, cont.

Florence, XVI113/4-20

Florence Marion, XV112-27

Frances, XV111-25

Frances (Chambers),
XVI1I1-25

Frances Catharine (Rowell),
XVII1-11

Frances E., XVI113/4-3

Francis P., XV112-26

Frank, XV112-26

Frederick Devoe, XV111-23

Frederick Stillman,
XVI113/4-22

Freeman, XVI111-22

G., XVII2-24

Gail (Noonan), XV111-26

G.E., XVII2-24

Gerry, XVII11-26

Grace Elizabeth, XVI11-21

Granville, XV112-17

Greta, XVI11-26

G.W., XVII2-18

Hannah, XV113/4-13

Hannah (Brown), XVI113/4-13

Hannah (Doane),
XVI113/4-13, 14

Hannah (Snow), XV113/4-13,
14

Hannah (Travis), XV112-17

Hardin, XV112-18

Hardy, XV1I2-18

Harley, XV113/4-20

Harold A., XV112-28

Harriet, XV111-22

Hazel Lillian, XVI111-21

Helen, XVI1I1-31; XV112-31;
XVI113/4-6, 27

Helen F., XVI11-26

Helen J., XV113/4-7

Henry, XV112-26

Henry Roland, XV111-26, 31;
XV112-31; XV113/4-27

Herbert M., XVI11-24

Herbert Matteson, Dr.,
XVII1-24

Hester, XV113/4-19

Hope, XVI113/4-13

RICH, cont.

Hope Howes (Sears),
XVI13/4-13

Howard L., XVI11-31;
XVI1I2-31; XV113/4-1, 20,
27

Howard L., Jr., XV113/4-20

H. Roland, XVII2-1, 22

H. Roland, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVII3/4-7

Hugh Barclay, XVI11-25

Huldah, XV111-28;
XVI12-30; XV113/4-13

Ida R., XVII1-11

lone F., XVI113/4-20

Isaac, XVI113/4-13

Isabelle A., XV113/4-7

Israel Craft, XV111-25

J., XVI1I2-24

Jack, XV113/4-20

Jacob, XVII1-5, 11, 12, 25,
28; XVI1I2-17, 18, 25, 30

Jacob “Uncle Jake”,
XVII1-11

Jacqueline, XV113/4-20

James, XV111-3; XVII2-18,
26; XVI113/4-13, 20

James Allen, XVI11-3

James Riley, XV111-23

James W., XV111-25

Jane, XVI111-20

Jane/June (_)(wife of Martin
Allen), XV113/4-18

Janice, XVI113/4-22

Jennifer Lee, XV113/4-21

Jeremiah, XVI112-18, 26

Jerusha, XV113/4-22

Jesse, XVII2-1, 17, 18, 26

Jesse Victor, XVI111-25

Jessee, XVI1I2-18

Jessie M. Starling,
XV113/4-22

Joan, XV113/4-20

Joe Marshall, XV112-18

Joel, XVI112-23, 24;
XVI113/4-13

John, XVII1-23, 28;
XVII2-17, 18, 26, 30;
XV113/4-13, 14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

RICH, cont.

John Alexander, Jr.,
XVI1I1-22

John Alexander, Sr.,
XVII1-22

John C., XV113/4-21

John Calvin, XVI11-22

John Harrington, Captain,
XVI1I2-28

John Harvey, XVI11-23

John Jacob, XV112-17

John L., XVI111-26, 31;
XVI112-31; XV1I3/4-27

John P., XVII2-15

John Parker, XVI112-27

Jona, XV112-22

Jonathan, XVI12-1, 17, 18, 22

Joseph, XVI1I1-3, 13, 28;
XVII2-10, 15, 18, 25, 27,
30; XVI113/4-13, 20

Joseph A., XV1I2-28

Joseph P., XVII1-11

Joshua, XV113/4-14

Josiah, XVI112-24;
XVI13/4-14

Julia, XVII1-1, 3, 13, 22, 31;
XVII2-1, 9, 17, 22, 23, 31;
XVI113/4-1, 2,3, 4,5, 6, 7,
15, 22

Julia A., XVI113/4-19

Karle M., XVI113/4-19

Katherine (Erzer), XVI112-15

Kathryn, XVI111-27;
XVI112-29; XVI13/4-4, 5, 6,
23

Kathryn M., XVI11-31;
XVI112-31; XVII3/4-7, 27

Kenneth W., XVI13/4-21

Laney (Freeman), XV112-26

Laura Ann, XVII1-11

Laura Jo, XV113/4-21

Laurentia (Hemenway),
XVII1-24

Lavinia, XVI11-22

Lemual, XV113/4-13

Lemuel, XV113/4-13, 14

Lena Ada, XVI111-13

Lester, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI113/4-10

1982

RICH, cont.

Lewis, XVI113/4-14

Lillie Margaret, XV111-22

Linda, XV113/4-10

Livil G., Mrs., XVI112-18

Loren Graham, XV113/4-20

Lou Annie, XVII2-17

Louelle “Lou” (Hull),
XVI1I2-18

Louisa, XVII1-11

Lu Annie, XVI112-18

Lucy (Lee), XVI1I1-23

Lura, XVI1I1-23

Lura May, XVI12-23

Lydia (Collins), XV113/4-13,
14

Mabel, XVI12-27

Maggie, XV1I2-18

Mahlon S., XVI113/4-7

Malinda (Cole), XVI111-22

Manford, XV113/4-20

Margaret, XV113/4-14

Margaret (_)(wife of Chester
L.), XVII3/4-20

Margaret (McSpaden),
XVI113/4-12

Marguerite J. (Toussaint),
XV113/4-20

Marie (Cole), XV1I2-24

Marilyn, XV112-23, 28

Marion, XV112-27

Marion Edna, XVII1-21

Marshall, XV113/4-19

Martha, XVI112-25;
XVI113/4-14

Martha (Smith), XV113/4-13,
14

Martha Ellen, XVI111-22

Martha M., XVI112-27

Martin, XVI112-17, 24

Martin “Mart”, XVII2-18

Martin Allen, XV112-17, 18;
XVI113/4-18

Martin Calvin, XV112-18

Mary, XVII1-11, 12, 14

Mary (Treat), XV113/4-13,
14

Mary Catherine, XV111-5

Mary Elizabeth, XV112-14

RICH, cont.

Mary King, XVII1-11

Mason W., XV113/4-20

Matthias, XV113/4-14

Mehitable (Atwood),
XVII1-21

Mercy, XV113/4-14

Mercy (Brown), XV113/4-13

Mercy (Knowles),
XVI13/4-13, 14

Mildred, XVII2-1, 15

Mildred L., XV113/4-20

“Miss Lizzie”; XVII3/4-11

Mona (Conner), XV112-27

Moses, XVI13/4-14

Moses, Col., XVII1-24

Nancy, XVI112-17, 27,
XVI13/4-14

Nancy (Skaggs), XVI111-23

Nathaniel, XV111-19;
XVI113/4-15

Nathaniel, Sir, XV111-20

Nehemiah, XVI113/4-14

Nellie (La Count),
XVI113/4-20

Nicholas, XV111-24;
XVI12-22, 23, 24, 27, 28;
XVI113/4-21

Nimrod, XVI11-24

Oba, XVI112-22

Obadiah, XV111-28;
XVII12-17, 18, 30;
XVI13/4-14

Orlando, XV1I2-28

Patton, XVI1I1-11

Peter, XVI11-22; XV1I2-15;
XVI113/4-14

Priscilla, XV111-28;
XVI112-30; XV113/4-14

Prosper, XVI111-23; XVI12-23

Prudence Electa (Smalley),
XVII1-23

Rachel (Reid), XV113/4-20

Ralph R., XV113/4-20

Rawley, XV1I1-9

Rebecca, XVII1-28;
XVII12-25, 26, 30;
XVI13/4-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

RICH, cont.

Reuben, XV112-18;
XVI113/4-13, 14

Richard, XV111-3, 17, 18, 28;
XV112-20, 22, 30;
XVI113/4-10, 13, 14

Richard, Chancellor,
XVI1I1-20

Richard A., XVI113/4-3

Richard R., XVI111-23, 24

Rita, XV113/4-20

Robert, XVI111-19, 20;
XVI112-18; XV113/4-13, 14

Robert, 1% Earl of Warwick,
XVI112-20

Robert, Second Earl of
Warwick, XVI112-4

Robert, Sir, 4" Baron Rich,
2" Earl of Warwick,
XVI1I1-19

Robert Gleason, XVI111-26;
XVI13/4-21

Robert W., XVI111-31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-20, 27

Robert Wyman, XV113/4-20

Ronald Lynn, XV113/4-20

Rosannah (_)(wife of Jacob),
XVII1-11

Rosannah (Counts),
XVI1I1-12

Rosetta, XV111-22

Ruben, XV113/4-13

Ruth, XVI113/4-14

Ruth (Brown), XV113/4-13,
14

Ruth (Paine), XV113/4-12

Ruth (Slate), XV112-22

Ruth Ella (Woods), XVI11-21

Ruth Larnia, XVI111-25

Ruth Louise, XVII1-21

Rutha Ellen, XV113/4-18

Sallie, XV112-18

Sallie (_)(wife of Allen
Rich), XV112-18

Sally, XVI12-27

Sally (Crandall), XVI11-24

Samuel, XVI111-3, 28;
XVI112-30; XVI13/4-14

Samuel Arthur, XVI111-22

1982

RICH, cont.

Samuel Crandall, Dr.,
XIVI1-24

Stanford, XVI12-17

Sara Ida, XVI112-10

Sarah, XV111-28; XV112-30;
XVI13/4-14

Sarah (Coulson), XV112-25

Sarah (Lincoln), XV112-27

Sarah (Smith), XV1I1-24

Sarah J., XVI1I2-26

Stephen, XVI1I1-18

Steven Charles, XVI111-26

Sue, XVII1-5, 7

Susan, XV113/4-22

Susan (Wyatt), XVI11-22

Susanna, XV111-22

Sylvanus, XV111-28;
XV112-30; XV113/4-14

Taze W., XVII1-11

Teresa (Eddy), XV113/4-12

Thankful, XV113/4-14

Thankful (Mayo),
XVI13/4-13, 14

Thankful (Sears),
XVI113/4-13, 14

Thelma Louise (Parnell),
XV113/4-20

Thomas, XVI1I1-5, 12, 22, 28;
XVII2-17, 18, 30;
XV113/4-13, 14, 20

Thomas, Sir, XV112-20

Thomas W., XVI113/4-20

Timothy, XV112-26

Timothy Sykes, XV113/4-20

Uriah, XVI113/4-14

Van M., XVII1-25

Verena (Widmer), XV111-13;
XVI1I2-10

Vesta (Morey), XVII1-25

Victor L., XVI111-25;
XVI113/4-22

Victoria R., XVII1-11

Virginia, XV113/4-6, 7

Virginia Sheerer, XV113/4-21

Walter F., XV113/4-20

Walter F., Jr., XV113/4-20

Wanda, XVI1I1-26

RICH, cont.

Warren, XVII1-27;
XV112-20, 29; XV113/4-2,
4,5,23

Warren A., XVI111-1, 2, 14,
17, 31; XVII2-1, 11, 31;
XV13/4-1, 7, 13, 27

W. Dean, XV113/4-20

Wellington, XVI111-23;
XV112-23

William, XVI111-23, 24;
XVI112-18, 25; XV113/4-20

William A., XV113/4-3

William B., XVI11-24

William B., Dr., XV111-23

William Eugene, XV113/4-22

William Henry, XVI11-24

William Madison, XVI11-22

William N., XVI111-22

Yvonne (_)(wife of Frederick
Stillman), XV113/4-22

Zaccheus, XV111-28;
XV112-30

Zacharias, XVII1-11

Zephaniah, XV111-23;
XV113/4-14

RICHARDS
Rita (Rich), XV113/4-20

RICHARDSON
Harry, Juror, XVI1I1-4

RICHE

C.A.G,, XVII2-15

Frances E., XV112-28

Richard, XVI112-20

William, XV111-28;
XVI112-30

RICHER
D., XVII12-24
T., XVI1I2-24

RITCH
Nicholas, XV111-28;
XV112-30



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

ROSE
Kenneth Paul, XV112-28

ROSENBERG

Charlotte Charmaine
(Graber), XVI12-10

Henry, XV1I2-10

ROSS
Phebe, XV113/4-18

ROWELL
Frances, XVII1-12
Frances Catharine, XVII1-11

RUSSELL
William Tallman, XV111-26

RYDER
Dorothy M., XVI112-27

SABATINO

Karleen A., XVI113/4-22
Karleen Rich, XV113/4-7
Ralph, XVI113/4-7

SABIN
Mary, XVI112-22

SAPP
Isabell, XV113/4-17

SAVAGE
Elizabeth, XV112-17, 18
Levin, XVI1I2-17

SCHIESLER
Catherine Eliz, XVI11-8

SCHRADER
Alma C., XV1I3/4-19

SCHROEDER

Dorothy M. (Schroeder),
XVI12-27

Frank R.G., XVI112-27

1982

SCOTT
E.O., XVI1I2-24
Kingsbury, XV113/4-7

SCRIVER

Arthur Tupper, XV113/4-12

Catharine Teresa (Rich),
XVI113/4-12

Hiram Arthur, XV113/4-12

Jeannette, XVI113/4-12

Jeannette Lee, XVI113/4-12

John Albert, XV113/4-12

Katherine Williams (Lee),
XVI13/4-12

Mary Vilaty (Tupper),
XVI13/4-12

SEARS
Hope Howes, XV113/4-13
Thankful, XV113/4-13, 14

SHANGLE

H.S., Mrs., XVII1-7

Mary Emma (Paine),
XVII1-7

SHAULTS
Mary, XVI11-9

SHAW
Hannah, XV113/4-12
Hubert Kinney, XVI113/4-12

SHEETS
Millard, XV1I1-4

SHEPHERD
Elizabeth, XV112-25

SHOAF

William W., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI113/4-22

William Walter, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI1I1-26

SKAGGS
Nancy, XV111-23

SKARSTAD
Sylvia (Minor), XV112-28

SLATE

Daniel, XV112-22
Joseph, Capt., XVI12-22
Mary (Sabin), XV112-22
Mary (White), XVI112-22
Ruth, XV112-22

SLOUGH
Betty Rich, XVI112-18

SMALLEY
Prudence Electa, XVI111-23

SMITH

Carol Diane, XVI113/4-20

Elizabeth Louise (Knapp),
XVI112-26

Emily Ruth, XV113/4-17

Evelyn (Rich), XVII1-31;
XVII2-23, 24, 31;
XVI13/4-27

Gail, XV112-28

George E., XVI1I2-26

James, XV113/4-18

Jim, XV1I2-28

John, XVI1I1-17, 18

John Randolph, XV113/4-17

Joseph, XV111-22

Martha, XV113/4-13, 14

Mary (_)(wife of James),
XVI113/4-18

Rutha Ellen (Rich),
XVI13/4-17

Rutha Paulina (Snowden),
XVI113/4-17

Sarah E., XVII1-24

Stephen 1.K., XVI113/4-17

SNIDER

Britta D., XVII11-8

Eliza G. (Chandler), XVI11-8
Emily D. (Armour), XVI11-9
William M., XVII1-8
William Nelson, XV111-9



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

SNOW

Alice Rich, XVI113/4-7

Alice Wentworth (Rich),
XVII1-21

Anna, XVI111-21

Anna (Cook), XVII1-21

Constance (Hopkins),
XVII1-21

Constanta (Hopkins),
XVI13/4-12

Hannah, XV113/4-13, 14

Mark, XVI11-21

Mary, XV113/4-12

Nicholas, XV111-21;
XVI13/4-12

SNOWDEN

America O. (_)(wife of
Joseph L.), XVI13/4-18

Charles, XV113/4-17

Joseph L., XV113/4-18

Mary Emily (Coates),
XVI113/4-18

Rutha Paulina, XV113/4-18

SOREY
Mary Lou, XV112-28

STAUFFER

Eliot, XVII2-1

Gerseoger, XV112-15

Mildred, XV1I2-1

Mildred (Rich), XV111-26;
XVII2-1, 15

Robert Eliher, XVI112-15

Robert Eliot, Dr., XVII2-1,
15, 16

STEED
Rebecca, XVI113/4-18

STEINER
Donovan D., XV112-10
Rita May (Graber), XV1I2-10

STEODE
James, XVI1I11-10
Letitia, XVI111-10

1982

STONER
Elizabeth, XVI111-10

STOOKEY

Norman, Mrs., XV111-31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-27

Norman W., Mrs., XVI111-26

STRANG
James, XVI111-22

SUTHERLAND
E.S., XVII2-25
Hettie, XVI112-25

SUTTER
Estelle Birdine, XV111-13

SWEENEY

Ann ()(wife of Moses, Sr.),
XVI13/4-18

Elizabeth, XVI12-1, 14;
XVI13/4-9

Elizabeth H., XVI11-31;
XVI112-31; XVI3/4-7, 27

Elizabeth Helen, XV112-14

Ethel Lillian (Williams),
XVII2-14

Moses, Sr., XV113/4-18

Ruthea, XV113/4-18

William, XVII2-14

SWEETSER
Joseph, XVI1I1-17, 18

TATE

Ann Catherine, XV113/4-17

Isabell (Harp/Sapp?),
XVI13/4-17

Jessie Thomas, XV113/4-17

TEAGUE
Brenda J., XV112-28

TENNIS

Adison, XV113/4-18

Lucinda, XVI113/4-17

Lucinda (Delaney),
XVI13/4-18

THOMAS
Mary Lou (Sorey), XV112-28

THOMPSON

Ruth Rich, XVI113/4-6

Ruth L., XV113/4-7

Ruth L., Mrs., XV113/4-22

Ruth Louise (Rich),
XVII1-21

THORNE
Marian Rich, XV111-26, 31;
XVI112-31; XV113/4-27

TINKHAM
John, XVII1-11, 12
John A, XVII1-1, 5

TOMOMASIK
Joan (Rich), XV113/4-20

TOOZE
Winifred Rich, XV112-28

TOUSSAINT
Marguerite J., XV113/4-20

TRAVIS
Hannah, XV112-17

TREAT

John Harvey, XVI11-27;
XVI12-29; XVI113/4-23

Mary, XVI113/4-13, 14

Nancy Rich, XV1I2-28

TUCKER
Old Dan, XV113/4-15

TUPPER
Mary Vilaty, XV113/4-12

VANMETER

Alcinda Asley, XV1I1-9
Jacob, XVI11-10

John, XVII1-10

Letitia (Steode), XVI11-10
Margaret (Miller), XVI11-10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)

VASSBERG

Gloria Jean (Krabill),
XVII1-13

Paul, XVI11-13

VAWTER
Esther M., XV111-26

VOIGHT
(), XVII1-9
Jacob, XVII11-10

VON TSCHUDI
Johannes, XVII1-10
Maria (Lang), XV111-10

WADE

Emily Adelia, XV113/4-17

Lucinda (Tennis),
XVI13/4-17

Mary A. (Meek), XV113/4-18

Pleasant C., XV113/4-17

Seth, XVI113/4-18

WADKINS
Elizabeth, XVI111-9

WADSWORTH
Benjamin, Rev., XVII1-17

WALTERS

Dinah (Judy), XVI11-9
John, XVII11-9

Lila, XV111-8

WASHBURN

Byron, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-21

Debra Jean (Eseltine),
XVI13/4-21

Jeffrey L., XV113/4-21

WATSON

Clifton, XVI113/4-19
Madelane Howe, XV113/4-19
Marilyn, XV113/4-19

1982

WEBB
Eliza Jane (Paine), XV1I1-6
John W., Mrs., XVI1I1-6

WELLS

Virginia Ann, XV112-26

WENTZ

Frances, XV111-25

WESTON

Charles, XV111-18

WHEDON

Ralph G., XVII1-1, 19, 20

WHEELER

Karen Kay (Krabill),
XVII1-13

Virgil Eugene, XVI11-13
Vivian, Mrs., XV112-18

WHIDDEN
Belle, XV111-25

WHITCOMB
Mary, XVI112-14

WHITE
Mary, XVI112-22

WHITESIDE
Stuart C., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVII1-26

WHITLEY
W.T., D.D., XVII2-21

WICKHAM
Marion, XV113/4-20

WICKLUND

Andrew Robert, XV113/4-21

Christine Annette,
XVI113/4-21

Cynthia, XVI11-31;
XV112-31

WICKLUND, cont.

Cynthia M. (Rich),
XVI113/4-21

Rebecca Ann, XV113/4-21

Steven J., XVI113/4-21

WIDMER
Verena, XVI11-13; XV112-10

WILBUR
Sarah Ann, XVI112-26

WILDER

Anne, XV113/4-21

Charlotte (Rich), XV113/4-7,
21

Everett, XVI113/4-7

G. Everett, XV113/4-21

WILLIAMS

Almira (Lincoln), XVI1I2-14

Ethel Lillian, XV112-14

Frantie Rich, XVII2-1, 17, 18

James Franklin, XV112-14

Mary Elizabeth (Rich),
XVII2-14

Thomas, XVI112-14

WILLIAMSON
Thankful, XVI111-21

WILLIS
Robert, XVI11-17, 18

WILSON

C.B., Mrs., XVI1I1-6

Ellen Elizabeth (Paine),
XVII1-6

WOOD
Robert, XVI111-4

WOODS
Ruth Ella, XVI1I1-21

WRIGHT
Frank, Juror, XVI11-4
Milton, XV112-28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues)
1982

WYATT

Aaron, XVII1-22

Elizabeth (Edge), XV111-22
Susan, XV111-22

WYMAN
Eleanor, XV113/4-20

YOUNG

Marilyn (Rich), XV112-23, 28
Michael, XV112-23

Nelle, XV111-23

Richmond, XV112-23, 28
Steve, XVI12-23

Steven R., XVII12-28

ZEHNDER
Anne-Marie, XVI112-28



